

IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. _____

JOSHUA PAYNE-ELLIOTT,)	Court of Appeals Case No.
<i>Plaintiff/Appellant,</i>)	21A-CP-00936
)	
v.)	Appeal from the Marion
)	Superior Court 1
ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE)	
OF INDIANAPOLIS, INC.,)	Trial Court Case No.
<i>Defendant/Appellee.</i>)	49D01-1907-PL-027728
)	
)	The Honorable Lance Hamner,
)	Special Judge
)	

**APPELLEE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF INDIANAPOLIS'S
PETITION TO TRANSFER**

John S. (Jay) Mercer, #11260-49
Wooton Hoy, LLC
13 North State Street, #2A
Greenfield, IN 46140
(317) 439-0541
jmercer@wootonhoylaw.com

Luke W. Goodrich (pro hac vice)
Daniel H. Blomberg (pro hac vice)
Joseph C. Davis (pro hac vice)
Christopher Pagliarella (pro hac vice)
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
lgoodrich@becketlaw.org

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON TRANSFER 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 7

BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF THE ISSUES
ON TRANSFER..... 7

 I. The Archdiocese, Cathedral, and the Ecclesiastical Directive 7

 II. Procedural History..... 8

 A. Complaint and Motion to Dismiss 8

 B. Indiana Supreme Court Stay Order and Later Proceedings 9

 C. Dismissal by Special Judge and Reversal on Appeal..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions,
 prior Court of Appeals decisions, and multiple federal appellate
 decisions on the First Amendment doctrine of church autonomy 10

 A. The decision below conflicts with *Brazauskas, McEnroy,*
 Dwenger, and multiple federal courts 10

 B. The decision below did not distinguish controlling cases 12

 C. Transfer is urgently needed to prevent irreparable loss of
 First Amendment rights and judicial entanglement in
 religious questions..... 16

 II. The decision below conflicts with controlling precedent on
 expressive association..... 19

 III. The decision below conflicts with controlling precedent on
 the ministerial exception..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Am. Consulting, Inc. v. Hannum Wagle & Cline Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 136 N.E.3d 208 (Ind. 2019)	22
<i>Azhar v. Town of Fishers</i> , 744 N.E.2d 947 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	14
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , ___F.Supp.3d___, 2021 WL 5449038 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	20
<i>Bethel Conservative Mennonite Church v. CIR</i> , 746 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brenner v. Powers</i> , 584 N.E.2d 569 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	14
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011)	22
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Dwenger v. Geary</i> , 14 N.E. 903 (Ind. 1888)	11, 12

Appellee Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis’s Petition to Transfer

Heard v. Johnson,
810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)..... 17

Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 19

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 10

Lewis v. Seventh-day Adventists Lake Region Conf.,
978 F.2d 940 (6th Cir. 1992) 12

McCarthy v. Fuller,
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) 12, 16, 19

McEnroy v. St. Meinrad School of Theology,
713 N.E.2d 334 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)..... 11

Mourning v. Allison Transmission, Inc.,
(Ind. Ct. App. 2017) 13, 22

*Myhre v. Seventh-day Adventist Church Reform Movement Am. Union
Int’l Missionary Soc’y*,
719 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2018) 12

Nicosia v. Amazon.com,
834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 14

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,
440 U.S. 490 (1979) 16

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020) 21, 22

Our Lady’s Inn v. City of St. Louis,
349 F.Supp.3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2018) 20

Presbyterian Church v. Edwards,
566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018) 16, 17

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 18

Stewart v. McCray,
135 N.E.3d 1012 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 15

Appellee Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis’s Petition to Transfer

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) 18

United Methodist Church v. White,
571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)..... 16

Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB,
793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985)..... 17

Werft v. Desert Sw. Ann. Conf. of the United Methodist Church,
377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) 22

West v. Wadlington,
933 N.E.2d 1274 (Ind. 2010) 13

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) 17

Other Authorities

1983 Code of Canon Law 7, 8
